

KING COUNTY

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Signature Report

Motion 15561

	Proposed No. 2019-0463.2 Sponsors Kohl-Welles
1	A MOTION confirming the executive's appointment of the
2	members of the King County children and families strategy
3	task force in accordance with Motion 15521.
4	WHEREAS, Motion 15521 established the King County children and families
5	strategy task force to explore policy recommendations related to child care affordability
6	and access in King County, and
7	WHEREAS, the children and families strategy task force will be tasked with
8	preparing a report that makes recommendations for addressing access and affordability
9	issues related to child care in King County, and
10	WHEREAS, the members of the task force shall be appointed by the executive
11	and confirmed by the council, and
12	WHEREAS, the county executive has appointed the following members to the
13	King County children and families strategy task force:
14	1. Lois Martin, who resides in district two, as a representative of an organization
15	representing the interests of licensed child care centers;
16	2. Patricia Bailey, who resides in district two, as a representative of an
17	organization representing the interests of licensed in-home child care provider;
18	3. John Bancroft, who resides in district two, as a representative of an
19	organization providing childcare services as a family, friend, and or neighbor child care

20 provider in King (County;
-----------------------	---------

- 4. Maki Park, who resides in district two, as a representative of an organization or individual representing parents who utilize child care on a regular basis;
- 5. Casey Osborn-Hinman, who resides in district two, as a representative of an organization or individual representing parents who utilize child care on a regular basis;
 - 6. Ti'esh Harper, who resides in district five, as a representative of an organization or individual representing parents who utilize child care on a regular basis;
- 7. Ruth Kagi, who resides in district four, as a representative of an organization representing the interests of philanthropy;
 - 8. Karen Hart, who resides in district two, as a representative of an organization representing the interests of labor;
 - 9. Nela Cumming, who resides in district three, as a representative of an organization providing child care services in rural or unincorporated King County;
 - 10. Ryan Quigtar, who resides in district two, as a representative of an organization providing child care services in rural or unincorporated King County;
 - 11. Susan Yang, who resides in district six, as a representative of an organization providing multicultural, bilingual curriculum in either the preschool care program setting or the after-school care program setting, or both, in King County;
 - 12. Gloria Hodge, who resides in district two, as a representative of an organization providing multicultural, bilingual curriculum in either the preschool care program setting or the after-school care program setting, or both, in King County;
 - 13. Bilan Aden, who resides in district eight, as a representative of an organization providing multicultural, bilingual curriculum in either the preschool care

43	program	setting o	or the after-so	chool care	program	setting,	or both,	in K	ling (County;
----	---------	-----------	-----------------	------------	---------	----------	----------	------	--------	---------

- 14. Zamzam Mohamed, who resides in district two, as a representative of an organization representing the interest6s of immigrant or refugee communities in King County;
 - 15. Theressa Lenear, who resides in district nine, as a representative of a nonprofit organization providing training and professional development for family child care providers and family, friend and neighbor child care providers in King County;
 - 16. Laura Kneedler, who resides in district eight, as a representative of an organization representing the needs of children with developmental delays or disabilities;
 - 17. Wendy Harris, who resides in district two, as a representative from the King County best starts for kids team in the department of community and human services or the department of public health;
 - 18. Nancy Ashley, who resides in district four, as a representative of an advocacy organization representing parents, early learning, foster care youth and expanded learning opportunity interests in King County;
 - 19. Omana Imani, who resides in district two, as a representative of an advocacy organization representing parents, early learning, foster care youth and expanded learning opportunity interests in King County;
 - 20. Allison Krutsinger, who resides in district eight, as a representative of an advocacy organization representing parents, early learning, foster care youth and expanded learning opportunity interests in King County;
 - 21. Paula Steinke, who resides in district three, as a representative of an advocacy organization representing parents, early learning, foster care youth and expanded learning

66	opportunity interests in King County;
67	22. Debra Ren-Etta Sullivan, who resides in district two, as a representative of an
68	advocacy organization representing parents, early learning, foster care youth and
69	expanded learning opportunity interests in King County;
70	23. Natalie Lente, who resides in district one, as a representative of an
71	organization whose mission is to stem the level of child care expulsions in King County;
72	24. Denise Pruitt, who resides in district eight, as a representative of the King
73	County department of human resources;
74	25. Sarah Reyneveld, who resides in district four, as a representative from the
75	King County women's advisory board;
76	26. Leilani Dela Cruz, who resides in district two, as a representative from the
77	Seattle department of educational and early learning;
78	27. Calli Knight, who works in district eight, as a representative from the King
79	County office of the executive; and
80	28. Lauren Vlas, who works in district eight, as a representative from the King
81	County council;
82	BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County:

The county executive's appointment of the members of the King County children and families strategy task force, are hereby confirmed.

85

83

84

Motion 15561 was introduced on 11/13/2019 and passed by the Metropolitan King County Council on 12/11/2019, by the following vote:

Yes: 9 - Mr. von Reichbauer, Mr. Gossett, Ms. Lambert, Mr. Dunn, Mr. McDermott, Mr. Dembowski, Mr. Upthegrove, Ms. Kohl-Welles and Ms. Balducci



KING COUNTY COUNCIL KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Rod Dembowski, Chair

ATTEST:

Melani Pedroza, Clerk of the Council

Attachments: None